
Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (call-in)
Date: 11 October 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms B, C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Matters arising:
 Care leaver accommodation reference 

going to Cabinet on 16 October 2017; and
 It was agreed to review (not remove) 

recommendation 12 of the housing supply task 
group

1 - 10

4 Call-in: proposals for improving parking facilities 
in selected borough parks 

11 - 498

5 Update report: Christmas parking 
A verbal report will be provided.

6 Pre-decision scrutiny: local plan 499 - 
504

7 Update report: Eastern Electric event 
performance 

505 - 
510

8 Performance monitoring 511 - 
516

9 Work Programme 517 - 
530

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Membership

Councillors:
Abigail Jones (Chair)
Daniel Holden (Vice-Chair)
Stan Anderson
Kelly Braund
Michael Bull
David Chung
Russell Makin
John Sargeant
Substitute Members:
Laxmi Attawar
Mike Brunt
Edward Foley
Janice Howard
Abdul Latif
Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared th
[...]
one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
5 SEPTEMBER 2017
(7.17 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Abigail Jones (in the Chair), Daniel Holden, Stan 

Anderson, Kelly Braund, Michael Bull, David Chung, Russell 
Makin and John Sargeant

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Katy Neep (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 
Martin Whelton (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment 
and Housing), Adam Bush, Pauline Cowper, Joan Henry, Sally 
Kenny, Dennis Pearce, Peter Southgate, Liz Broughton (Head of 
Access to Resources), Hannah Doody (Director of Community 
and Housing), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and 
Strategy), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), James 
McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities), 
Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department), Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer), Paul Chadwick, 
Lee Buss (Director of Operations, Evolve) and Liza Burrell, (Gap 
Road service)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member 
for Community and Culture.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 INTRODUCTION TO HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS - PRESENTATION 
(Agenda Item 4)

Steve Langley, Head of Housing Need and Strategy, presented on housing needs 
and homelessness using the presentation provided in the agenda pack.

In response to member questions, the following clarification was provided:
 There are approximately 70 to 100 new additions to the housing register each 

month and the register is reviewed to ensure that all registrations are active and 
valid.  Merton’s housing register policy is not as restrictive as it might be meaning 
that this acts as a good indication of housing need in the borough;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 The Council is working with Street Rescue, which is funded by the Greater 
London Authority.  It responds to any report of rough sleeping and will go out to 
provide support when needed any time of the day or night.  However, on 
occasions, a rough sleeper won’t want to engage with offered services.  Support 
is then provided through Faith in Action that will work to get individuals back on 
track;

 The term ‘rough sleeper’ is legally defined according to whether or not an 
individual is bedded down.  The last count of rough sleepers in Merton happened 
in February 2017 and totalled nine;

 The Council is continuing to work with private landlords through the Landlord 
Forum to increase the supply of private rented accommodation.  The work 
ongoing with the Notting Hill Housing Association was quoted as an example.  
The implementation of universal credit has resulted 
[...]
ikely that these developments will have any impact 
on local land prices.  Where there is adjacent land available for development, a 
joint venture may be considered;

Page 7



8

 The property company will operate on a lean structure with limited Council staff 
seconded.  James McGinlay, Assistant Director, Sustainable Communities and 
Paul McGarry, Head of futureMerton, will act as company directors and be 
seconded for a few days a week.  Their salaries for these days will be paid by the 
company.  Their costs will be recharged to the company and their positions will 
need to be back filled.  A further, non-executive director, with a specialty in 
finance, is yet to be appointed.  All other functions (such as design and 
maintenance) will be provided on a contractual basis;

 The purpose of the housing company is to maximise the return for the Council.  
This means focusing on the residential market, specifically the private rented 
sector. It was highlighted that the Council has no experience of commercial 
developments, which are highly competitive, higher risk and with marginal return.  
The Council does have a track record of successful residential developments;

 The resulting residential properties will be made available for rent and not 
purchase.  This is to ensure an ongoing income for the Council and avoid issues 
such as properties remaining empty if purchased for investment purposes.  Given 
the objective of achieving the maximum return for the Council, rents will be set 
based on a market level assessment.  This is being carefully researched; and

 The current intention is for approximately 26% of the first tranche of units to be 
affordable.  It was noted that the Council will be subject to the same scrutiny as 
other developers and will need to provide the same viability evidence with regard 
to affordable housing.

7 PROGRESS AGAINST THE HOUSING SUPPLY TASK GROUP 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 7)

In response to member questions, Chris Lee, the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, and James McGinlay, Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities, 
clarified:
 Recommendation 12: the scrutiny officer will check that the Panel has agreed to 

remove this recommendation on overcrowding strategies;
 Recommendations 15/16: the development of intermediate products such as 

Pocket homes and the YCube model through the Local Authority Property 
Company will depend on whether this is in line with its strategy which is to 
achieve the biggest income return for the Council; and

 Recommendation 4/13: the provision of affordable housing through the Local 
Authority Housing Company will be determined by the nature of the sites that 
become available and viability and planning policy. 

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

 The report of the Air Quality task group has been delayed.  This is because the 
Council’s consultation on air quality has not yet happened and the final report will 
want to take account of the responses received.  The task group report will now 
come to the Panel at its meeting on 10 January 2018; 

 Members again expressed their concerns about the number of items to be taken 
at the meeting on 2 November 2017.  It was suggested that some items be taken 
at the additional meeting on 11 October 2017 which has recently been scheduled 

Page 8



9

to accommodate the parking charges call-in.  The scrutiny officer will explore this 
options with officers; and

 It was reported that the Eastern Electrics event in Morden park was successful; it 
raised £55K, had low anti-social behaviour and crime, 16.5K people in 
attendance, no noise breach with music going off at 10pm prompt and with little 
damage to the park.  It was agreed that a full report on the event would be made 
to the Panel at its next meeting.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel
Date: 11 October 2017
Wards: all

Subject:  Starting Stage 1 consultation on new Local Plan
Lead officer: Director for Environment and Regeneration Chris Lee
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing, 
Councillor Martin Whelton.
Contact officer: Deputy FutureMerton manager, Tara Butler

Recommendations: 
A. That the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider and 

discuss the following report and recommendations:

B. That Cabinet resolve to approve the first six week consultation on the 
new borough-wide Local Plan, to run for six weeks between October 
and December 2017.

C. That approval for the short consultation leaflet be delegated to the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. On 14 September 2016, council resolved to start a new borough-wide Local 

Plan. In line with government’s guidance, this will be a single document 
replacing both Merton’s Core Planning Strategy 2011 and Sites and Policies 
Plan 2014. 

1.2. Cabinet is now asked to approve the first statutory borough-wide 
consultation of 6 weeks, to take place between October and December 
2017.

2 DETAILS
2.1. On 14 September 2016, council resolved to start a new borough-wide Local 

Plan. In line with government’s guidance, this will be a single document 
replacing both 

 Merton’s Core Planning Strategy 2011 and 

 Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 
2.2. The new Local Plan won’t replace the South London Waste Plan 2012 (as 

this is a joint document with three other boroughs, dealing with waste 
management only) or the Estates Local Plan (as this is a site-specific rather 
than borough-wide Local Plan.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.3. The council has already committed to creating plans for Morden and 
Wimbledon to ensure that the opportunities presented by Crossrail2 and the 
Mayor’s Housing Zone in Morden can be realised. 

2.4. Rather than create two separate Local Plans (with two separate sets of 
research, consultation and costs) the council will create one
[...]
fast accommodation during the year Low 2 10 2.2 10

Housing Needs 
& Enabling

SP 038 Highest No. of adults in Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation Low 2 10 1.4 10

Libraries SP 279 % Self-service usage for stock 
transactions (libraries) High 97% 97% 97% 97%

Libraries SP 280 No. of active volunteers in libraries 
(Rolling 12 Month) High 314 220 314 220

Libraries SP 282 Partnership numbers (Libraries) High 43 30 43 30

Libraries SP 287 Maintain Library Income High £122,825 £130,297 £122,825 £130,297

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Regeneration August dashboard 
Public Protection 

Aug 2017 2017/18
PI Code & Description

Value Target Status Short 
Trend

Long 
Trend Value Target Status Short 

Trend
Long 
Trend

YTD  
Result

Annual 
YTD 

Target
YTD 

Status

Parking
CRP 044 Parking services estimated revenue 1,607,696 1,263,110 7,588,333 5,517,233 7,588,333 5,517,233

SP 127 % Parking permits issued within 5 working days 90% 90% 65% 90% 65% 90%

SP 258 Sickness- No of days per FTE from snapshot report (parking) 1.39 0.66 6.3 3.3 6.3 3.3

SP 397 % Cases won at PATAS 66.67% 54% 60.47% 54% 60.47% 54%

SP 398 % Cases lost at PATAS 26.98% 21% 29.79% 21% 29.79% 21%

SP 399 % Cases where council does not contest at PATAS 6.35% 25% 10.62% 25% 10.62% 25%

SP 417 % Public Spaces CCTV cameras working 99.2% 95% 98.21% 95% 98.21% 95%

Regulatory Services
SP 041 % Service requests replied to in 5 working days (Regulatory Services) 92.7% 96% 94.31% 96% 94.31% 96%

SP 042 Income generation by Regulatory Services £37,411 £20,000 £187,830 £139,000 £187,830 £139,000

SP 111 No. of underage sales test purchases Quarterly 20 23 20 23

SP 255 % licensing apps. determined within 28 days Quarterly 97% 95% 97% 95%

SP 316 % Inspection category A,B & C food premises Annual NMTP 98 NMTP 97

SP 418 Annual average amount of Nitrogen Dioxide per m3 Annual NMTP 40 NMTP 40

SP 419 Days Nitrogen Dioxide levels exceed 200 micrograms per m3 Qua
[...]
Quarterly 2.56% 1% 2.56% 1%

SP 139 % Sites surveyed below standard for weeds (Quarterly) Quarterly 13.37% 12% 13.37% 12%

SP 140 % Sites surveyed below standard for Detritus (Quarterly) Quarterly 13.6% 13% 13.6% 13%

SP 269 % Residents satisfied with street cleanliness (annual) (ars) Annual NMTP 57% NMTP 57%

SP 454 % of flytips removed within 24 hours (Monthly) DNR 90% DNR 90% DNR 90%

Leisure
SP 015 Income generated - Merton Active Plus activity (Monthly) £12,756 £13,000 £33,118 £35,500 £33,118 £35,500

SP 251 Income from Watersports Centre (Monthly) £135,220 £103,150 £341,060 £308,360 £341,060 £308,360

SP 325 % Residents rating Leisure & Sports facilities Good to Excellent (annual) (ars) Annual NMTP 45.5% NMTP 45.5%

SP 349 14 to 25 year old fitness centre participation at leisure centres (Monthly) 10,867 7,820 51,998 43,148 51,998 43,148

SP 405 No. of Leisure Centre users (monthly) 78,312 68,000 435,753 376,105 435,753 376,105

SP 406 No. of Polka Theatre users (Quarterly) Quarterly 23,639 22,000 23,639 22,000

Parks
SP 026 % of residents who rate parks & green spaces as good or very good (annual) Annual NMTP 75% NMTP 74%

SP 027 Young peoples % satisfaction with parks & green spaces (annual) Annual NMTP 74% NMTP 73%

SP 032 No. of Green Flags (annual) Annual NMTP 5 NMTP 5

SP 318 No. of outdoor events in parks (Monthly) 22 30 110 110 110 110

Transport
SP 136 Average % time passenger vehicles in use (transport passenger fleet) (Annual) Annual NMTP 85% NMTP 85%

SP 137 % User satisfaction survey (transport passenger fleet) (annual) Annual NMTP 97% NMTP 97%

P
age 26



PI Code & Description
Aug 2017 2017/18

YTD  
Result

Annual 
YTD 

Target
YTD 

StatusValue Target Status Short 
Trend

Long 
Trend Value Target Status Short 

Trend
Long 
Trend

SP 271 In-house journey that meet timescales (transport passenger fleet) (Annual) Annual NMTP 85% NMTP 85%

Sustainable Communities
Aug 2017 2017/18

PI Code & Description
Value Target Status Short 

Trend
Long 
Trend
[...]
 report Annette Wiles, Scrutiny 
Officer

To amend/agree the 
Panel’s work 
programme and 
accommodate any pre-
decision or other items 
that the Panel may wish 
to consider.

Meeting date: 11 October 2017 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 2 October 2017)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Scrutiny review Call- in: proposals for 
improving parking 
facilities in selected 
borough parks

Written report  Graeme Kane, 
Assistant Director, 
Public Space, 
Contracting and  
Commissioning 

 Doug Napier, 
Leisure and Culture 
Greenspaces 
Manager

 Refer the decision 
back to the Cabinet 
Members for 
Regeneration, 
Environment and 
Housing and 
Community and 
Culture for 
reconsideration; or

 Determine that the 
matter is contrary to 
the policy and/or 
budget framework 
and refer the matter 
to Full Council; or 

 Decide not to refer 
the matter back to 
the Cabinet 
Members for 
Regeneration and , 

P
age 32



Version 2: 18 Sept 2017

5

Environment and 
Housing and 
Community and 
Culture, in which 
case the decision 
shall take effect 
immediately.

Performance 
monitoring

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators plus 
verbal update 

 Chris Lee, Director 
of Environment and 
Regeneration

 A representative 
from C&H

To highlight to the Panel 
any items of concern 
where under 
performance is evident 
and for the Panel to 
make any 
recommendations or 
request additional 
information as 
necessary.

Performance 
monitoring

Eastern Electric post 
event performance 
update

Written report  Graeme Kane, 
Assistant Director, 
Public Space, 
Contracting and  
Commissioning 

To understand the 
performance achieved 
by this new event held 
in Morden Park.

Pre-decision scrutiny Local plan Written report  James McGinlay, 
Assistant Director – 
Sustainable 
Communities 

 Paul McGarry, Head 
of futureMerton

 Tara Butler, 
Programme 
Manager (deputy FM 
manager)

The core strategy will be 
refreshed toward the 
end of 2017 and in 
parallel with the Mayor’s 
plan.  This item will 
enable members to be 
consulted prior to 
proposals going to 
Cabinet for approval.

P
age 33



Version 2: 18 Sept 2017

6

Executive oversight Christmas parking 
update report 

Verbal  John Hill, Assistant 
Director – Public 
Protection

 Paul Walshe, Head 
of Parking and 
CCTV Services

The potential to make 
changes to how the free 
Christmas parking 
scheme operates in the 
borough was suggested 
through the budget 
process last year.  This 
is to provide members 
with an update on why 
no changes will be 
made to the scheme.

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2017/18

Written report Annette Wiles, Scrutiny 
Officer

To amend/agree the 
Panel’s work 
programme and 
accommodate any pre-
decision or other items 
that the Panel may wish 
to consider.

PTLC: SCHEDULED FOR 17 OCTOBER 2017

Meeting date: 2 November 2017 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 25 October 2017)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Pre-decision scrutiny Budget/business plan 
scrutiny (round 1)

Written report  Chris Lee, Director 
of Environment and 
Regeneration

 Hannah Doody, 

To discuss and 
comment on the 
Council’s budget 
proposals at phase 1.  

P
age 34



Version 2: 18 Sept 2017

7

Director for 
Community and 
Housing

 Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

Performance 
monitoring

South London Waste 
Partnership – Phase C 
performance monitoring

Written report Graeme Kane, Assistant 
Director, Public Space, 
Contracting and  
Commissioning 

To verify the 
performance of the 
services now they have 
both been let including 
the financial savings to 
be realised by the 
Council.  It is 
recommended that the 
report reflect the motion 
agreed by Full Council 
in Sept 2016.

Pre-decision scrutiny Morden re-development Written report  James McGinlay, 
Assistant Director – 
Sustainable 
Communities

 Paul McGarry, Head 
of futureMerton

 Eben Van Der 
West
[...]
its 
implementation.

Scrutiny review Topic suggestions 
2018/2019

Written report Annette Wiles, Scrutiny 
Officer

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2018/19 work 
programme

TBC (as required):

P
age 41



Version 2: 18 Sept 2017

14

 Leisure centres
 Wimbledon and Crossrail2

Forward Plan items
Transfer of Wandsworth Regulatory Services staff to Merton
Delegated approval sought for (1) the transfer of Wandsworth Regulatory Services staff to Merton on 1st November 2017 and (2) 
the implementation of a Section 113 agreement between Merton, Wandsworth and Richmond authorising staff to make licensing 
decisions on behalf of Wandsworth and Richmond.
Decision type: Key
Decision status: For Determination
Notice of proposed decision first published: 22/09/2017
Decision due: 1 Nov 2017 by Director of Environment and Regeneration 
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking
Contact: Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership Email: paul.foster@merton.gov.uk. 

Delivery of the regeneration of Morden town centre
Recommendations regarding governance structures and the procurement routes to appointment a development partner for the 
delivery of the regeneration of Morden town centre.
Decision type: Key
Reason Key: Affects more than 1 ward;
Decision status: For Determination
Notice of proposed decision first published: 08/09/2017
Decision due: 13 Nov 2017 by Cabinet 
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing
Lead director: Director of Environment and Regeneration
Contact: Eben VanDerWesthuizen, Policy planner Future Merton Email: Eben.VanDerWesthuizen@merton.gov.uk. 

P
age 42

mailto:paul.foster@merton.gov.uk
mailto:Eben.VanDerWesthuizen@merton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Pre-decision scrutiny: local plan
	7 Update report: Eastern Electric event performance
	8 Performance monitoring
	Agenda item 6 - E&R performance monitoring

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
11 OCTOBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Abigail Jones (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Kelly Braund, Councillor Michael Bull, 
Councillor David Chung, Councillor John Sargeant and 
Councillor Dennis Pearce

ALSO PRESENT: Chris Lee, Director for Environment and Regeneration, Graeme 
Kane, Assistant Director for Public Space Contracting and 
Commissioning, Doug Napier Leisure and Culture Greenspaces 
Greenspaces Manager, Mitre Dubet, Future Merton 
Commissioning Manager, John Hill, Assistant Director Public 
Protection, Paul Walshe Head of Parking and CCTV Services, 
Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer. 

Councillors Martin Whelton Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Environment and Housing, Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet 
Member for Community and Culture,  Councillor  Ross Garrod 
Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking. 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton and Councillor James Holmes 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Chair reported that she will present the reference to Cabinet on the 16th October.

The Chair clarified that recommendation 12  of the Housing Supply task group will be 
reviewed rather than removed as previously thought.

4 CALL-IN: PROPOSALS FOR IMPROVING PARKING FACILITIES IN 
SELECTED BOROUGH PARKS (Agenda Item 4)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Councillor Oonagh Moulton reported that she will speak on behalf of Wimbledon 
Park; there had been one decision in relation to the four parks but  individual 
decisions would have been more appropriate . Overall residents were not aware of 
the proposals  as the consultation was poor and councillors resorted to sending out 
ward letters about the plans.  There are two car parks in Wimbledon Park the officer 
report did not state why only one will be subject to parking charges.  Also there were 
was no consultation on the proposed times for the parking restrictions.

The Wimbledon Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) is in place between11am to -3pm, 
which does not align with the parking charges time of 8am to 4pm.   Residents are 
concerned that this will result in cars being displaced to other busy roads and will not 
deter commuters. Timings should be shorter and aligned with the CPZ time. 

There is also an equalities issue; as the parking charges may have an effect on 
people with disabilities and those with buggies and heavy sports equipment who are 
essential users of the car park but are not addressed in report. 

Councillor Holmes said he is speaking on behalf of Haydons Road recreation ground 
which does not have a commuter parking issue. The car park is near to a parade of 
shops and is used by shoppers.  Cabinet members should balance use of park and 
support for local businesses.

Councillor Holmes expressed concern that the proposals will not achieve the desired 
purpose, it will impact local business impact sports clubs and those with disabilities.  
We should not deter those participating in sports as this could have a negative effect 
on our public health agenda. Councillor Holmes suggested the impact of the 
proposals are reviewed in 12 months time, to look at the issues raised and ensure 
the changes are effective.

Panel members were given the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor Moulton 
and Councillor Holmes.

A panel member highlighted that people with disabilities can make use of designated 
bays.  Councillor Moulton highlighted this is a  problem if the car park is busy. 
Councillor Holmes said that people may have mobility issues but are not registered 
disabled and these measures should not discourage them.

A panel member asked for a suggested recommendation on preferred hours. 
Councillor Moulton suggested 11-3pm in line with the CPZ hours.

Hayley Morris, representative from Colliers Wood Bowling Club  asked the Panel for 
further details about the proposals and how it will benefit the Club. Ms Morris said 
she was unsure about the details but not against the idea of charging for the use of 
the car park.

Councillor Guy Humphries, London Borough of Wandsworth reported to the Panel 
that Wimbledon Park has a borough boundary with Wandsworth. The lack of 
consultation was extraordinary, with only one sign on the gate of the park. Parking 
measures should be introduced to both Wimbledon parks and it is not clear why this 



3

is not the case. Hours for the parking charges need to be adjusted. Cllr Humphries 
expressed support for a 12 months review.

Panel members asked about preferred hours for parking charges and reason for the 
preference for charges in both Wimbledon Park car parks. Councillor Humphries 
reported that it doesn’t need to be longer than one hour.  A one hour CPZ is in place 
in Wandsworth and it is enough to deter commuters.

Hilary Morris from Battles Area Residents Association sought clarification about a 
typographical error in the report. Cllr Martin Whelton clarified; Item e: should be  8am-
4pm. The second charging period should not have been included and was referring 
to the initial proposal to include  Saturday charges which is no longer going ahead.

Dr Dave Dawson spoke on behalf of Friends of Wimbledon Park and various 
residents associations.   Dr Dawson reported that consultations needs to be longer 
and better notice given when they begin. They are in support of charging parks but 
current proposals will not solve worst problems as the charge is too low so it will not 
deter people. The biggest problems are on holiday weekends.

Jane Stone, a representative from Tamworth Recreation Centre said she would like 
the parking charges to be implemented as soon as possible and feels they have been 
waiting too long. The car parks are currently being used by commuters and this 
should deter them.

Cllr Martin Whelton thanked speakers for their contributions. It was noted that people 
agree the with principle of charges, however there are different views about the hours 
and the Panel will decide if further recommendations need to be made. 

Councillor Nick Draper welcomed the range of representation and highlighted that we 
currently have no control over car parks, as a result there are untaxed and 
abandoned vehicles in the park. These proposals will regulate some of those 
problems. It gives residents the chance to use the car park as they wish.

Councillor Draper added that the council cannot implement charges in the second car 
park, it is not a made up car park and it needs to be tarmacked. There is a cost 
implication to make the required changes. As this is a pilot, the Cabinet Member 
welcomed Councillor Holmes suggestion that it is reviewed after a year.

The Assistant Director for Public Space Contracting & Commissioning welcomed this 
opportunity to listen to the views of the community.  There has been informal 
consultation over many years which informed the initial proposals. The statutory 
consultation was carried out in accordance with all the guidelines.  All ward 
councillors were also informed and he is pleased that they were able to cascade the 
information. The Council are learning and listening organisation and will seek to 
continuously improve.

A panel member asked for clarification about the cost of making up the car park and 
said installing meters before the consultation ended gave a poor message to 
residents which we need to reflect upon.  



4

Councillor Draper reported that will cost £6,000.00 which is a significant portion of the 
Greenspaces budget. It is hoped that this work will be carried out in the future. 
Councillor Draper also reported that only four car parks went forward with the parking 
charges. It was decided not to charge in Sir joseph Hood Memorial Playing Fields 
and the  machines will be removed.

Panel members asked about the rationale for the decision on parks being taken as a 
whole and what were the benefits.

Councillor Whelton reported that considering all parks  simultaneously had  an 
administrative benefit. Alternatively it would have meant preparing a report in relation 
to each park which would have significant impact on officer time. 

Councillor Holden moved a motion asking Panel to agree that the Cabinet member 
revise the hours for the parking charges in line with the current CPZ hours. This was 
seconded by Councillor Bull and was defeated by five votes to three. 

The panel unanimously agreed to ask the Cabinet member to review the proposals in 
12 months time. 

RESOLVED

The Panel resolved to accept all proposals within the report and ask the Cabinet 
member to conduct a review in 12 months time to ensure the changes are delivering 
the intended outcomes.   

5 UPDATE REPORT: CHRISTMAS PARKING (Agenda Item 5)

The Assistant Director of Public Protection reported that discussions between 
Parking Services and Love Wimbledon had taken place.  At those discussions it was 
confirmed by Love Wimbledon that there was no evidence emerging from the 
business community which could demonstrate that the current Christmas parking 
concessions were having an adverse effect on the local economy. In the absence of 
such evidence the Assistant Director confirmed  
that the council will continue with the current scheme.

A panel member suggested that it must be possible to obtain evidence of the success 
of the scheme. The Head of Parking and CCTV Services reported that it would be 
costly to run consultation to find evidence. It would cost  £14,000 to compare figures 
between two  Christmas periods. The parking scheme does bring footfall, however 
this is a loss in parking revenue.

Some Panel members expressed concern that we are losing money on the scheme. 
It was reported that the scheme costs £60,000 a year.

A Panel member suggested that the scheme is reconsidered as part of future budget 
rounds



5

RESOLVED
The update report was noted.

6 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: LOCAL PLAN (Agenda Item 6)

The deputy Future Merton Manager reported that the team wants to publish short 
consultation to discuss areas for  protection and development  in the local area

Panel members sought clarification that it would fit in with existing plans such as the 
Estates Plan and London Plan and asked for assurance that the consultation will 
meet resident’s expectations and comply with best practice.

The Deputy Future Merton Manager reported that the Local plan makes reference to 
other plans and the consultation would be carried out to the highest standard.

RESOLVED
The Panel agreed the recommendations set out in the report.

7 UPDATE REPORT: EASTERN ELECTRIC EVENT PERFORMANCE 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Assistant Director for Public Space Contracting & Commissioning reported that it 
is first event of its kind and hope to continue to provide future events which can bring 
an income and residents will enjoy. Feedback from residents indicates that noise was 
not a great cause for concern and there were limited incidences  of anti-social 
behaviour. Local businesses,  especially food outlets, benefitted from the event with 
increased custom. 

Panel members reported that the event was reasonably well received by many local 
residents. 

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for their work in making the event successful. 

8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration highlighted three main issues from 
the performance data

For the target “Parking Services Estimated Revenue” there is significant income 
above estimate, this is due to Automatic Number Plate Recognition which highlights 
the effectiveness of the moving traffic system. 

In waste and street cleaning we cannot report links between the council and Veolia 
system, we hope this will be completed by the end of the year. We are working 
closely with Veolia to implement contract and seek improvements.

Within development control and enforcement there are, a number of vacancies filling 
them at the moment successful in recruiting , process of this ongoing performance 



6

will improve. We can increase planning fees by the promised 20% by the end of the 
year.

A panel member queried SP:318 “No of outdoor events in parks” and if this should 
now be related to level of income. The Director of Environment and Regeneration 
reported that this could be looked at it in the service plan 2018/19.

A panel member asked if data can be provided on the age of enforcement cases and 
if they can be resolved. The Director of Environment and Regeneration said this 
information can be provided. 

A panel member asked if indicator:

SP 282 – Partnership numbers (Libraries) can be replaced with one that is more 
challenging. The Director of Environment and Regeneration said it is not within his 
portfolio but will discuss it with the Director of Community and Housing.

RESOLVED
The report was noted

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

Work programme

The Chair reported that the next meeting will focus on the 
first budget round and the Veolia contract. 

RESOLVED
The work programme was noted


